include Ga-Dangme, Ewe, and Akan (GSS, 2021). Christians constitute the largest 

religious group, constituting over two-thirds of the region’s population, followed by 

Moslems, atheists, and adherents of traditional religion. The Accra Metropolitan Area is 

one of the Two Hundred and Sixty-One (261) Metropolitan, Municipal, and District 

Assemblies (MMDAs) in Ghana and among the Twenty-Nine (29) MMDAs in the Greater 

Accra Region. The metropolis has a population of approximately 2,036,889 (GSS, 2021). 

3.3. Study Population 

The population in this study includes all adolescents in the Korle Gonno, Chorkor,